
 

  
 

 
 

TO THE CHAIRMAN AND MEMBERS OF THE  
PLANNING COMMITTEE 
 
You are hereby summoned to attend a meeting of the Planning Committee to be held on Tuesday, 
16 January 2024 at 7.00 pm in the Council Chamber - Civic Offices. 
 
The agenda for the meeting is set out below. 
 
JULIE FISHER 
Chief Executive 
 
NOTE:  Filming Council Meetings 
 
Please note the meeting will be filmed and will be broadcast live and subsequently as an archive on the 
Council’s website (www.woking.gov.uk).  The images and sound recording will also be used for training 
purposes within the Council.  Generally the public seating areas are not filmed.  However by entering the 
meeting room and using the public seating area, you are consenting to being filmed. 
 

AGENDA 

PART I - PRESS AND PUBLIC PRESENT 
  
1. Apologies for Absence  
 
2. Declarations of Interest  
 (i) To receive declarations of disclosable pecuniary and other interests from 

Members in respect of any item to be considered at the meeting. 

(ii) In accordance with the Officer Procedure Rules, any Officer who is a Council- 
appointed Director of a Thameswey Group company will declare an interest in 
any item involving that Thameswey Group company. The interest will not prevent 
the Officer from advising the Committee on that item. 

 
3. Urgent Business  
 To consider any business that the Chairman rules may be dealt with under Section 100B(4) 

of the Local Government Act 1972. 
 
4. Minutes (Pages 3 - 8) 
 To approve the minutes of the meeting of the Planning Committee held on 12 December 

2023 as published. 
 
 Matters for Determination 
 
5. Planning and Enforcement Appeals (Pages 9 - 10) 

 
 

Public Document Pack



 
 

 

6. Planning Applications (Pages 11 - 14) 
 
 Section A - Applications for Public Speaking 
 
 6a. 2023/0835  Chobham Road, Island Site  (Pages 17 - 176) 
 
 Section B - Application reports to be introduced by Officers 
 
 6b. 2023/0745  Unit 16 and 17 Monument Way West  (Pages 179 - 190) 
 
 
 

Section C - Application Reports not to be introduced by officers unless requested by a 
Member of the Committee 
 
There are no applications under this section. 

 
AGENDA ENDS 
 
Date Published - 8 January 2024 
 
 

For further information regarding this agenda and 
arrangements for the meeting, please contact Becky 
Capon on 01483 743011 or email 
becky.capon@woking.gov.uk  

 
 



 
Planning Committee 12 December 2023 

 
 

 
1 

MINUTES 
 

OF A MEETING OF THE  
 

PLANNING COMMITTEE 
 

 
held on 12 December 2023 
Present: 
 

Cllr L Morales (Chairman) 
Cllr T Aziz (Vice-Chair) 

 
Cllr G Cosnahan 

Cllr S Dorsett 
Cllr S Greentree 

Cllr D Jordan 
 

Cllr C Martin 
Cllr S Mukherjee 
Cllr S Oades 
Cllr T Spenser 
 

 
Also Present: Councillors P Graves 
 

1. APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE  
 
No apologies for absence were received. 

 
2. DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST  

 
In accordance with the Members’ Code of Conduct, Councillor C Martin declared a 
pecuniary interest in minute item 6d. 2023/0599 13 Petersham Avenue, West Byfleet – 
arising from the Councillor being the applicant. The interest was such that speaking and 
voting were not permissible and Councillor C Martin would leave the chamber during 
consideration of the application.   
  

3. URGENT BUSINESS  
 
There were no items of Urgent Business. 

 
4. MINUTES  

 
RESOLVED 

That the minutes of the meeting of the Committee held on 7 November 
2023 be approved and signed as a true and correct record. 

 
5. PLANNING AND ENFORCEMENT APPEALS  

 
The Committee received a report on the planning appeals lodged and the appeal 
decisions. 

 

Page 3

Agenda Item 4



 
Planning Committee 12 December 2023 

 
 

 
2 

RESOLVED 

That the report be noted. 
 

6. PLANNING APPLICATIONS  
 
The Committee determined the following applications subject to the conditions, 
informatives, reasons for refusal or authorisation of enforcement action which appear in the 
published report to the Committee or as detailed in these minutes. 

 
6a. 2023/0779  Qaro, Pyford Heath, Pyford  
 
[NOTE 1: The Planning Officer updated the Committee that since the report had been 
published an email had been received from Mr A Grimshaw regarding Planning Policy, but 
this had not changed anything as set out in the report. An email had also been received 
from the Applicant, the comments made within the email did not change anything set out 
within the report.] 
  
[NOTE 2: In accordance with the procedure for public speaking at Planning Committee, Mr 
Andrew Grimshaw attended the meeting and spoke in objection to the application. The 
applicant did not attend to speak in support.] 
  
The Committee considered an application for the enlargement of a dwellinghouse by 
construction of an additional storey and alterations to fenestration. 
  
Councillor P Graves, Ward Councillor, spoke in objection to the application and 
commented that the application failed to respect the host dwelling and the street scene of 
Pyrford, with its height mass and bulk; a reason it was previously refused on. The 
Councillor commented that there seemed to be a fall back to the 2020/0894 application, 
however there was a condition on this application that the work must be completed by 
March 2024, which seemed impossible when the work had not even commenced. 
Councillor P Graves commented that the only representations in favour of this application 
were from people outside of the Pyrford area. Comments were also made by the Ward 
Councillor regarding the trees on site and the protection of these. 
  
The Planning Officer confirmed that a condition was included that would require all tree 
information to be submitted, prior to work commencing on site. 
  
With regard to the comments made on the 2020/0894 application and the deadline date of 
March 2024, the Development Manager, Thomas James confirmed that this was correct. 
Mr James confirmed that should the applicant come back with the same application 
(2020/0894) it was not unreasonable to assume that this would be approved again if there 
was no material amendment. 
  
Some members of the Committee commented that much of the argument around approval 
of this application, was based on prior approval given in 2021 and questioned why the 
fenestration element was subject to the a full planning application. The Planning Officer 
explained that there were restrictions on window openings and therefore this had to come 
back for approval just for amendments to the fenestrations. 
  
Councillor S Dorsett proposed, and it was duly seconded by Councillor C Martin that the 
application be refused on the grounds that it was contrary to policies BE1 and BE3 of the 

Page 4



 
Planning Committee 12 December 2023 

 
 

 
3 

Pyrford Neighbourhood Plan and also in contrary to Policy CS2, effecting the street scene 
and property to the East. 
  
Some Members felt that the policies within the Pyrford Neighbourhood Plan had not been 
given the appropriate consideration or relevant weight. The Planning Officer confirmed that 
Policies BE1 and BE3 had been considered and the details of this was set out in paragraph 
4 of the report, along with Policy CS2 in paragraph 3 and Woking Design SPD in paragraph 
5. The Planning Officer went on to explain that where prior approval was in place and still 
valid, that must be given considerable weight, which would also be the case on appeal. 
The existing prior approval was a legitimate fall back in this case as it could be built out 
with immediate effect. 
  
Following a question regarding obscure windows and loss of privacy, the Planning Officer 
confirmed that condition 5 confirmed that these windows must be obscured and that they 
must be permanently retained as such. If this was breached, it would be a matter for 
Planning Enforcement. 
  
It was questioned whether the trees would be protected. The Planning Officer confirmed 
that all the trees on site were subject to a TPO (Tree Protection Order). 
  
Some Members commented that the application in front of the Committee was only 
regarding the amendments to the fenestrations and whether they considered these 
changes to be reasonable. The prior approval in place gave the Committee little grounds 
on which to refuse this application. 
  
In accordance with the Standing Order set out in the Constitution, the Chairman deemed 
that a division should be taken on the motion to refuse.  The votes for and against refusal 
of the application were recorded as follows.  
  
In favour:                           Cllrs S Dorsett, D Jordan, C Martin and S Oades. 

                                 TOTAL:  4 

Against:                              Cllrs T Aziz, G Cosnahan, S Greentree, S Mukherjee and T 
Spenser.  

                                 TOTAL:  5 

Present but not voting:      Cllr L Morales (Chairman) 

                                 TOTAL:  1 

The application was therefore not refused. 
  
The Chairman moved to the substantive Officer recommendation to approve the 
application. It was agreed a further named vote was not needed. 
  

RESOLVED 
  
That planning permission be GRANTED. 

  
 
 
 

Page 5



 
Planning Committee 12 December 2023 

 
 

 
4 

6b. 2023/0500  26 Eve Road, Woking  
 
The Committee considered an application for subdivision of existing dwelling into 2 
dwellings and erection of a part two storey, part single storey rear extension, rear dormer, 
front canopy, insertion of front rooflights and installation of external rendered  
insulation. 
  
Councillor T Aziz, Ward Councillor, commented that he had called this application to be 
considered by the Committee due to there being no other issues other than the flooding 
risk. Councillor T Aziz commented that in the report the Local Lead Flood Authority did not 
object to the application and just asked that conditions be attached. The Councillor also 
commented that due to the nature of the application, he did not think there was justification 
to require the subsequential test. 
  
Councillor T Aziz proposed, and it was duly seconded by Councillor S Greentree that the 
application be approved. 
  
If the application was approved, delegated authority would need to be given to Thomas 
James, Development Manager, to apply the appropriate conditions. 
  
The Committee agreed that the footprint of the building was not changing and they did not 
therefore think this application would result in an increased flood risk. 
  
In accordance with the Standing Order set out in the Constitution, the Chairman deemed 
that a division should be taken on the motion to approve.  The votes for and against 
approval of the application were recorded as follows.  
  
In favour:                            Cllrs T Aziz, G Cosnahan, S Dorsett, S Greentree, D Jordan, C 

Martin, S Mukherjee, S Oades and T Spenser. 

                                 TOTAL:  9 

Against:                              None.  

                                 TOTAL:  0 

Present but not voting:      Cllr L Morales (Chairman) 

                                 TOTAL:  1 

The application was therefore approved. 
  

RESOLVED 
  
That planning permission be GRANTED, subject to S106 and delegated authority be 
given to the Development Manager to set the appropriate conditions. 

  
 
6c. 2022/0349  2 Eastgate Cottages, Heath House Road, woking  
 
The Committee considered an application for the erection of a first floor rear extension with 
balcony, single storey rear extension, insertion of front rooflights and external alterations. 
Erection of front gates and brick piers. 
  

Page 6



 
Planning Committee 12 December 2023 

 
 

 
5 

The Committee agreed with the Planning Officers summary that this application would be 
harmful to the Green Belt. 
  

RESOLVED 
  
That planning permission be REFUSED. 

  
 
6d. 2023/0599  13 Petersham Avenue, West Byfleet  
 
The Committee considered an application for the erection of a first floor side exte
[...]
manently cease the unauthorised residential use of the land edged red on 
the attached location plan (comprising a caravan site and associated ancillary 
storage). 
  

b)    Permanently remove all caravans and mobile homes, any structures/vehicles 
capable of human habitation, other vehicles/trailers, walls/fences that 
demarcate pitches, building materials, and any other paraphernalia 
associated with the unauthorised use from the land edged red on the attached 
location plan. 

  
2.    That the Director of Democratic and Legal Services be instructed to issue an  

Enforcement Notice under Section 172 of the Town & Country Planning Act 1990 
as amended, and officers be authorised in the event of non-compliance to 
prosecute under Section 179 of the Town & Country Planning Act 1990 or 
appropriate power and/or take direct action under Section 178. 

  
3.    Due to the nature of the use of the land edged red on the attached location plan, 

the situation can and will likely rapidly change. It is therefore further 
recommended that the Planning Committee delegate authority to the Head of 
Planning to pursue such enforcement action as was necessary in respect of any 
additional and future breaches of planning control at the site and to instruct the 
Director of Legal & Democratic Services to issue further Enforcement Notices. 
Any prosecutions would be authorised by the Director of Legal & Democratic 
Services under this standing delegation. 

 
 
 

 
The meeting commenced at 7.00 pm 
and ended at 8.50 pm 
 
 
Chairman:   Date:  
 

 
 
 

Page 8



PLANNING COMMITTEE – 16 JANUARY 2024 

PLANNING AND ENFORCEMENT APPEALS 

The Committee is requested to: 

RESOLVE:  
   That the report be noted. 

The Committee has authority to determine the above recommendation. 
 

Background Papers: 
Planning Inspectorate Reports 
 
Reporting Person: 
Thomas James, Development Manager. 
 

APPEALS LODGED 

2023/0492   
Application for the erection of a 1.5 storey annexe 
outbuildi
[...]
 Recommendation: Recomm'n to Grant Subj. to Legal Agr't  

 Ward: Canalside  

 Address: Cleary Court (Church Street East), Nos.33-45 Chobham Road Incl. (Odd 
Numbers) and Nos.2 And 4 Christchurch Way, Woking, Surrey GU21 6JD 

 

 

 Item: 6B  

 Case ref: PLAN/2023/0745  

 Recommendation: Permit  

 Ward: Canalside  

 Address: Thameswey, Unit 16 And 17 Wintonlea, Monument Way West, Woking, Surrey 
GU21 5EN 

 

 

Section A - A 

Section B - B 

Section C - 
 
 

Page 13





 

 

 
 

 
SECTION A 

 
 

 
APPLICATIONS ON WHICH 

 
 PUBLIC ARE ELIGIBLE 

 
 TO SPEAK 

 
 
 
 
 
 

(Note:  Ordnance Survey Extracts appended to the reports are for locational 
purposes only and may not include all current developments either major or 

minor within the site or the area generally) 
 

  
 

Page 15





Chobham Road  
Island site 

 
PLAN/2023/0835 

 

Demolition of existing buildings to provide a new building of up to 11 storeys (10 storeys plus 
ground floor) comprising Use Class E(g)(i) office space (levels 2-10 incl.) and flexible Use 
Class E ground and first floor space, cycle parking facilities and associated public realm 
improvements. 

 

Page 17

Agenda Item 6a





T5

T1

T9T8

T7 T11

T12

T5

T1

T9T8

T7 T11
T10

T12

T4 T10T4

Comments

Woking Borough Council
Civic Offices
Gloucester Square
Woking, Surrey GU21 6YL

 

Planning

PLAN/2023/0835

Chobham Road Island site

0 10 20 30 405
Metres

±
SCALE 1:1,250

© Crown copyright and database rights 2024 Ordnance Survey 100025452. This product is produced in part from PAF and multiple 
residence data which is owned by Royal Mail Group Limited and / or Royal Mail Group PLC.  All Rights Reserved, Licence no. 100025452.

Page 19





16 JANUARY 2024 PLANNING COMMITTEE 

 

 

    

 
_________________________________________________________________      
 
REASON FOR REFERRAL TO COMMITTEE 
 
This is an application for planning permission, where the recommendation is for approval, for 
the provision of buildings where the floor space to be created by the development is 1,000 
square metres or more. As such, the application falls outside of the Development Manager - 
Scheme of Delegation. 
 
PLANNING STATUS 

 

• Urban Area 

• Woking Town Centre  

• Primary Shopping Area  

• Secondary Shopping Frontage  

• Proximate to Statutory Listed Buildings (Christ Church and Woking War Memorial - 
both Grade II) 

• Thames Basin Heaths Special Protection Area (TBH SPA) Zone B (400m-5km) 
 
RECOMMENDATION 
 
That the Planning Committee resolves to Grant planning permission subject to: 
 

1. The prior completion of a Section 106 Legal Agreement to secure the 
requirements as set out at the conclusion of this report; and 
 

2. Planning conditions set out at the end of this report. 
 
The Planning Committee is also requested to authorise the Development Manager (or their 
authorised deputies) to take all necessary action(s) in connection with points 1-2 above. 
 
SITE DESCRIPTION 
 
The site is located relatively centrally within Woking Town Centre, it is bound to the north and 
east by Chobham Road, to the south by Church Street East and to the west by Christchurch 
Way and comprises a number of buildings fronting these surrounding roads. The buildings 
fronting Chobham Road are mostly Victorian terraces with shops on the ground floor and 
offices (and/or other non-residential spaces) above, and generally are around three storeys in 
height, although there is some variation in height across the site. Christchurch Way 

6a PLAN/2023/0835        WARD: Canalside  
 
LOCATION: 

 
Cleary Court (Church Street East), Nos.33-45 Chobham Road Incl. 
(Odd Numbers) and Nos.2 and 4 Christchurch Way, Woking,  
Surrey, GU21 6JD 

 
PROPOSAL: 

 
Demolition of existing buildings to provide a new building of up to 
11 storeys (10 storeys plus ground floor) comprising Use Class 
E(g)(i) office space (levels 2-10 incl.) and flexible Use Class E 
ground and first floor space, cycle parking facilities and associated 
public realm improvements. 

 
APPLICANT: 

 
Acklam Investments Limited 

 
OFFICER: 

 
Benjamin 
Bailey 

Page 21



16 JANUARY 2024 PLANNING COMMITTEE 

 

 

    

predominantly provides service entrances and parking areas for the Chobham Road fronting 
buildings, meaning that many of the buildings are set back from the road on this side. Cleary 
Court is a four storey 1980s building providing shops at ground floor level and office spaces 
above. Overall, the buildings within the site are of varying age, with some being presently 
vacant offices and shops, and have provided for a variety of businesses over the years 
operating within a range of planning use classes, albeit most of the uses on the site now fall 
within Class E (Commercial, Business & Service) or are Sui Generis uses [i.e., the nail bar, 
hot food takeaway and taxi office]. 

 
RELEVANT PLANNING HISTORY 
 
The site has an extensive planning history, including for numerous replacement shopfronts, 
numerous changes of use (albeit generally between uses which now all fall within Class E), for 
the numerous display of advertisements (under the Advertisement Regulations) and for 
numerous minor extensions and alterations to individual buildings within the site, which have 
occurred over the years. As such, only the most recent, significant, and relevant, planning 
history is shown below: 

 
Whole site: 
PLAN/2023/0784 - Screening Opinion in relation to proposed demolition of existing buildings 
to provide a new 11 storey (10 storeys plus ground floor) building comprising Use Class E 
office space (levels 2-10) and flexible Class E ground and first floor space, cycle parking 
facilities and associated public realm improvements. 
Environmental Statement Not Required (02.10.2023) 
 
Cleary Court: 
83/0490 - Relaxation of condition 3 of Consent 82/0566 to allow division of office building by 
individual floor areas and not into suites of 300 sq.m or less. Granted (14.09.1983) 
 
8
[...]
ed (subject to the 
recommendation set out within this report). 

 
SECTION 106 LEGAL AGREEMENT REQUIREMENTS 
 

• Highway / public realm works - requirement to enter into a Section 278 agreement(s) 
(under the Highways Act 1980) with the County Highway Authority (Surrey County 
Council) to secure the carrying out of highway / public realm works, including (but not 
limited to) the implementation of highways alterations which are required to implement 
the proposed development, including:  

o public realm/landscaping;  
o loading bay provision on Chobham Road; and  
o changes to on-street parking, including the relocation of blue badge parking 

bays and the re-provision of x2 pay and display parking spaces elsewhere 
within Woking Town Centre. 

 

• Travel Plan implementation and ongoing monitoring and management. 
 

Page 150



16 JANUARY 2024 PLANNING COMMITTEE 

 

 

    

BACKGROUND PAPERS 
Site & Press Notices 
Letters of representation 
Consultation responses 
 
RECOMMENDATION 
 
That the Planning Committee resolves to Grant planning permission subject to: 
 
1. The prior completion of a Section 106 Legal Agreement to secure the requirements as set 

out at the conclusion of this report; and 
 

2. Planning conditions set out at the end of this report. 
 
The Planning Committee is also requested to authorise the Development Manager (or their 
authorised deputies) to take all necessary action(s) in connection with points 1-2 above. 
 
Conditions 
  

Time limit 
 
01. The development for which permission is hereby granted must be commenced not 

later than the expiration of three years beginning with the date of this permission. 
 

Reason: To comply with the provision of Section 91(1) of the Town and Country 
Planning Act 1990. 

 
Approved plans 

 
02. The development hereby permitted must be carried out only in accordance with the 

approved plans listed in this notice, unless where required or allowed by other 
conditions attached to this planning per
[...]
d therefore that a crane 
operation scheme and steady red medium intensity aviation lighting for cranes may 
need to be agreed with Fairoaks Airport. In this respect the developer should contact 
Fairoaks Airport, at an early stage, by emailing info@fairoaksairport.co.uk 

 

Page 175





 

 

SECTION B 
 

APPLICATIONS WHICH WILL BE 
 

THE SUBJECT OF A PRESENTATION 
 

BY OFFICERS 
 
 
 

 
(Note:  Ordnance Survey Extracts appended to the reports are for locational 
purposes only and may not include all current developments either major or 

minor within the site or area generally) 
 

 

Page 177





Unit 16 and 17 Monument 
Way West 

 
PLAN/2023/0745 

 

Change of use from Class F1 (Learning and non-residential institutions) to Use Class E (g) 
(offices, research and development, industrial process), Class B2 (General Industrial) and 

Class B8 (Storage and distribution). 

 

 

Page 179

Agenda Item 6b





Comments

Woking Borough Council
Civic Offices
Gloucester Square
Woking, Surrey GU21 6YL

 

Planning

PLAN/2023/0745

16 & 17 Monument Way West

0 10 20 30 405
Metres

±
SCALE 1:1,250

© Crown copyright and database rights 2024 Ordnance Survey 100025452. This product is produced in part from PAF and multiple 
residence data which is owned by Royal Mail Group Limited and / or Royal Mail Group PLC.  All Rights Reserved, Licence no. 100025452.

Page 181





17 January 2024 PLANNING COMMITTEE 

 

 
6b PLAN/2023/0745       WARD: Canalside 
 
LOCATION: Thameswey, Unit 16 and 17 Wintonlea, Monument Way West, Woking, Surrey, 
GU21 5EN  
 
PROPOSAL: Change of use from Class F1 (Learning and non-residential institutions) to 
Use Class E (g) (offices, research and development, industrial process), Class B2 (General 
Industrial) and Class B8 (Storage and distribution). 
 
APPLICANT: Mr Kyle Gellatly     OFFICER: Emily Fitzpatrick 
_________________________________________________________________________ 
 
REASON FOR REFERRAL TO COMMITTEE: 
 
The applicant is Woking Borough Council. 
 
SUMMARY OF PROPOSED DEVELOPMENT 
 
Change of use from Class F1 (Learning and non-residential institutions) to Use Class E (g) 
(offices, research and development, industrial process), Class B2 (General Industrial) and 
Class B8 (Storage and distribution). 
 
PLANNING STATUS 
 

• Contaminated Land 

• Employment Area 

• High Pressure Gas Main 

• Priority Places 

• Site Allocations UA27 

• Surface Water Flood Risk (medium) 

• Thames Basin Heaths SPA Zone B (400m-5km) 

• Urban Areas 
 
RECOMMENDATION 
 
GRANT planning permission subject to conditions. 
 
SITE DESCRIPTION 
 
Unit 16 and 17 Wintonlea Industrial Estate are sited within the Monument Way West 
Industrial Estate. The units form part of an array of adjoined units (Unit 12-19) known as the 
Wintonlea terrace of industrial units. The site was originally two units however has now been 
merged into one. The site no longer has a mezzanine floor. The application site is single-
storey and has a gross internal area of 220.76sqm. The height of the units are 6m, with a 
footprint of approximately 14.6m in depth x 6.3m in width. The units are designed in white 
cladding with a flat roof and shutter doors and a window above ground floor level. On-site 
parking provision of x6 spaces and loading areas serve the front elevation of both units.  
 
RELEVANT PLANNING HISTORY  
 
(Not an exhaustive list) 
 

Page 183



17 January 2024 PLANNING COMMITTEE 

 

PLAN/2019/1039 Change of use from Industrial units (Use Class B1 Business, B2 
General Industrial and B8 storage and distribution) to Use Class D1 
(Training and Education Centre) and external alterations (permitted 
07.02.2020) 

 
PLAN/2003/0257 25m galvanised 2400mm high palisade fence and 7m gate to be 

installed at entrance to site (amended proposal and amended 
location) (permitted 10.04.2003) 

 
DC 86/1322 Servicing and repairs of motor vehicles A.R.M 85/0494 (Unit 7) 

(permitted) 
 
DC 86/1029 Change of use from class III light
[...]

Council will promote local labour agreements with developers to enable local people in 
the Priority Places to secure employment and skills development.’ 
 

5. Policy CS19 states ‘The Council will work with its partners to provide accessible and 
sustainable social and community infrastructure to support growth in the Borough. It will 
do so by promoting the use of social and community infrastructure for a range of uses. 

Page 185



17 January 2024 PLANNING COMMITTEE 

 

The loss of existing and social community facilities or sites will be resisted unless the 
Council is satisfied that: 

• There is no identified need for the facility for its original purpose and that it is not 
viable for any other social or community use, or 

• Adequate alternative facilities will be provided in a location with equal (or 
greater) accessibility for the community it is intended to serve 

• There is no requirement from any other public service provider for an alternative 
social or community facility that could be met through change of use or 
redevelopment. 

Applicants will be expected to provide evidence that they have consulted with an 
appropriate range of service providers and the community.’ 

 

6. The application site is located within the Monument Way West Industrial Estate and is a 
designated employment area. The proposal is for the change of use of Unit 16 and 17 
from Use Class F1 (Learning and non-residential institutions) to revert back to Use 
Class E (g) (offices, research and development, industrial process), Class B2 (General 
Industrial) and Class B8 (Storage and distribution). 

 
7. Whilst the application site is not within Forsyth Road the application site is vacant and 

sited within the priority places area. The current permitted use was granted by 
PLAN/2019/1039 in 2020, for Educational use by the Ribat Institute which is a religious 
charity. The change of use to education was permitted due to the community benefits. 
However, following the vacati
[...]
 Island Site
	6aa Site Plan
	6a 23.0835 Chobham Road island site

	 Section B - Application reports to be introduced by Officers
	6b 2023/0745  Unit 16 and 17 Monument Way West
	6ba Site Plan
	6b 23.0745 16 and 17 Monument Way West

	 Section C - Application Reports not to be introduced by officers unless requested by a Member of the Committee



Minutes of the meeting


 
Planning Committee 16 January 2024 

 
 

 
242 

MINUTES 
 

OF A MEETING OF THE  
 

PLANNING COMMITTEE 
 

 
held on 16 January 2024 
Present: 
 

Cllr L Morales (Chairman) 
Cllr T Aziz (Vice-Chair) 

 
Cllr G Cosnahan 
Cllr S Greentree 

Cllr D Jordan 
Cllr C Martin 

 

Cllr S Mukherjee 
Cllr S Oades 
Cllr T Spenser 
 

 
Also Present: Councillor L Lyons. 
 
Absent: Councillor S Dorsett. 
 

1. APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE  
 
Apologies for absence were received from Councillor S Dorsett. 

 
2. DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST  

 
No declarations of interest were received. 

 
3. URGENT BUSINESS  

 
There were no items of Urgent Business. 

 
4. MINUTES  

 
RESOLVED 

That the minutes of the meeting of the Committee held on 12 December 2023 be 
approved and signed as a true and correct record. 

 
5. PLANNING AND ENFORCEMENT APPEALS  

 
The Committee received a report on the planning appeals lodged and the appeal 
decisions. 

RESOLVED 

That the report be noted. 



 
Planning Committee 16 January 2024 

 
 

 
243 

 
6. PLANNING APPLICATIONS  

 
The Committee determined the following applications subject to the conditions, 
informatives, reasons for refusal or authorisation of enforcement action which appear in the 
published report to the Committee or as detailed in these minutes. 

 
6a. 2023/0835  Chobham Road, Island Site  
 
[NOTE 1: The Planning Officer had circulated a written update in advance of the meeting.] 
  
[NOTE 2: In accordance with the procedure for public speaking at Planning Committee, the 
agent, Katy Davis attended the meeting and spoke in support of the application. There was 
no registered objector.] 
  
The Committee considered an application for the demolition of existing buildings to provide 
a new building of up to 11 storeys (10 storeys plus ground floor) comprising Use Class 
E(g)(i) office space (levels 2-10 incl.) and flexible Use Class E ground and first floor space, 
cycle parking facilities and associated public realm improvements. 
  
Following a question regarding the proposed air source heat pump provision and the 
additional informative included in the written update encouraging further engagement 
between the developer and a District Energy Network (DEN) operator (currently 
Thameswey Energy Ltd), some Committee Members questioned why this informative has 
been included as there was a lower carbon footprint with the heat pump provision. The 
Planning Officer explained that in both scenarios (i.e. with the DEN as it presently existed 
today and with, potential future, decarbonisation of the DEN in place) the applicant’s 
submissions demonstrated that the air source heat pump solution would provide a better 
carbon solution than the DEN , but that there was no harm in adding an informative (which 
was not a condition and therefore not legally enforceable) encouraging the applicant to 
further engage with the DEN operator moving forward. 
  
Following a question from the Chairman, the Planning Officer confirmed that the design 
and access statement showed that stairs could be added internally to connect the ground 
and first floor levels of the Flexible Class E spaces if required. The Flexible Class E spaces 
had been designed to be as flexible as possible and these kinds of internal changes could 
be undertaken without further planning permission within the scope of the current 
conditions. 
  
In response to a question on the location of, and access to the goods lift, the Planning 
Officer explained that as the majority of this space was expected to be office floorspace, 
there was not a very high frequency of deliveries expected. Surrey CC Highways had 
confirmed that they were happy with the application and access points. It was noted all the 
ground floor units had access points to the pavement. 
  
Some Members were concerned regarding the practicalities of receiving deliveries and 
wanted a condition added to detail this. There was uncertainty around whether large 
deliveries would need to come through front of house and whether the back of house 
delivery was big enough to accommodate larger pump trolley deliveries.  It was noted that 
condition 14 could be expanded so that this was specifically addressed, and the applicant 
would need to demonstrate how larger deliveries would take place to upper levels. The 
Committee agreed that condition 14 should be updated as discussed. 
  



 
Planning Committee 16 January 2024 

 
 

 
244 

Following a query, the Planning Officer explained that condition 21 had been amended (by 
way of the written update) to allow the office floor space to be cleaned and maintained 
outside of office hours. 
  
Some Members were concerned about the height of the development. The Planning 
Officers commented that the Crown Place site was a short distance from this and the 
approved scheme at that site (which had been granted on appeal by an Inspector) was 
considerably higher. The application had been assessed by the Council’s heritage 
consultant and they had been satisfied that there was no harm to the built heritage within 
the area. The application had also been through a thorough design review process. There 
were many other reasonably tall buildings within the vicinity; this building was considered 
appropriate in height for its location.  
  
Councillor T Aziz, Ward Councillor, was very pleased with the application and agreed that 
this site needed to be regenerated. This was high quality office space and would bring 
more businesses and jobs to the town centre. Following a question from Councillor T Aziz, 
the Planning Officer confirmed that the parking/loading bay did not obstruct Chobham 
Road. 
  
The Committee were generally supportive of this application for a high-quality office 
building. 
  

RESOLVED that planning permission be GRANTED subject to: 
  

i)    The prior completion of a Section 106 Legal Agreement to secure the 
requirements as set out at the conclusion of the report; 

  
ii)   the amendment as per the Officers written update; and 
  
iii)  authorisation given to the Development Manager to amend condition 14 to 

include details of deliveries to upper floors. 
  
 
6b. 2023/0745  Unit 16 and 17 Monument Way West  
 
The Committee considered an application for a change of use from Class F1 (Learning and 
non-residential institutions) to Use Class E (g) (offices, research and development, 
industrial process), Class B2 (General Industrial) and Class B8 (Storage and distribution). 
  

RESOLVED 
  
That planning permission be GRANTED subject to conditions. 

 
 
 
 
 

The meeting commenced at 7.00 pm 
and ended at 8.20 pm 
 
 
Chairman:   Date:  
 

 



 
Planning Committee 16 January 2024 

 
 

 
245 

 
 


